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Video clip shared at CCCCO / IEPI mtgs
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CCCCO 
STRATEGIC 

VISION
2020

Increase 
Degrees

20%
Increase 
Transfers

35%

Reduce 
Units to 
Degrees

From 87 to 
79Increase CTE 

Employment
From 60% to 

69%

Reduce 
Equity Gaps

100%

Close 
Regional 

Gaps
In 5 Years

Guided Pathways Framework College Promise Initiatives
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THE EVOLUTION OF INITIATIVE FUNDING

1. THE HISTORY OF STUDENT SUCCESS FUNDING

2. THE ROLE OF THE CBO – HOW TO MANAGE FUNDING AND COMPLY WITH
STATE REGULATIONS

3. THE NEW MATRICULATION – SSSP, ADD STUDENT EQUITY AND BASIC SKILLS

4. AND…WHAT ABOUT STRONG WORKFORCE?
5. IE 2 – A COLLABORATIVE APPROACH TO IMPLEMENTING INITIATIVES

6. THE STATE CHANCELLOR’S OFFICE STREAMLINES THE INITIATIVES – AN
INTEGRATED PLAN

7. GUIDED PATHWAYS….
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FISCAL AND REGULATORY IMPLICATIONS OF INITIATIVES

History of Funding - STATEWIDE

Fiscal Year COLA GROWTH BASE FT FACULTY

2015-16

2014-15

2013-14

2012-13

2011-12

2010-11

2009-10

2008-09

2007-08

*Does not include funds transferred to non-credit in 2014-15
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FISCAL AND REGULATORY IMPLICATIONS OF INITIATIVES

History of Funding - STATEWIDE

Student
Fiscal Year SSSP Equity Basic Skills Strong Workforce

2015-16

2014-15

2013-14

2012-13

2011-12

2010-11

2009-10

2008-09

2007-08

*Does not include funds transferred to non-credit in 2014-15
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FISCAL AND REGULATORY IMPLICATIONS OF INITIATIVES

STATEWIDE NEW REVENUES AND NEW EXPENSES - PROJECTED

Fiscal Year COLA GROWTH BASE FT FACULTY

2015-16

2014-15

2013-14

2012-13

2011-12

2010-11

2009-10

2008-09

2007-08

*Does not include funds transferred to non-credit in 2014-15
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THE ROLE OF THE CBO – FISCAL AND REGULATORY IMPLICATIONS OF INITIATIVES

History of Credit Matriculation / 3SP Funding

Required Match Total - Fund 12 and 
Fiscal Year Categorical Funding* Categorical to District Required Match Ratio Actual Match Reported Actual Match

2015-16 (Budget) $                3,209,094 1 to 1.3 $                      4,171,822 n/a 7,380,916 

2014-15 (Proposed) $                2,248,763 2 to 1 $                      4,497,527 $                              4,497,527 6,746,290 

2013-14 $                    820,831 3 to 1 $                      2,462,493 $                              2,617,512 3,438,343 

2012-13 $                    488,872 3 to 1 $                      1,466,616 $                              1,466,616 1,955,488 

2011-12 $                    491,365 3 to 1 $                      1,474,095 $                              1,474,095 1,965,460 

2010-11 $                    491,677 3 to 1 $                      1,475,031 $                              1,475,031 1,966,708 

2009-10 $                    491,690 3 to 1 $                      1,475,070 $                              1,477,707 1,969,397 

2008-09 $                1,015,895 3 to 1 $                      3,047,685 $                              3,047,684 4,063,579 

2007-08 $                    984,214 3 to 1 $                      2,952,642 $                              2,952,642 3,936,856 

*Does not include funds transferred to non-credit in 2014-15
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COLLEGES CAN USE THE FUNDS TO IMPROVE EXISTING PROGRAMS, SUCH AS:
• HIRING ADDITIONAL FACULTY OR STAFF

• ALIGNING CURRICULUM WITH THIRD-PARTY CREDENTIALS

• TRAINING FACULTY ON SKILLS THAT ARE CURRENTLY IN DEMAND

• PURCHASING EQUIPMENT OR IMPROVING FACILITIES

PLUS ANY OTHER INTERVENTION THAT YOU THINK WOULD IMPROVE ENROLLMENTS, COMPLETION, 
EMPLOYMENT, AND EARNINGS.

•



.
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Strong Workforce  Budget Summary

District Allocation FY 2016-17 - $919,811 Distric Allocation FY 2017-18 - $1,216,691*

2016-2017 Original 2016-17 Funding Summary** 2017-18  Funding Summary** 

PLANNED ACTUALS PROJECTED 

Academic Salaries BUDGET BUDGET EXPENSE BALANCE BUDGET EXPENSE BALANCE 

Paralegal Studies TBD $                      38,030 

Technical Theatre Instructor - 95% (Fall 16 hire) C. Boltz $           86,184 $           86,184 $                     0 $           88,817 $           88,817 $                         -

Computer Networking Instructor - 80% (Fall 16 hire) S. Bolanos $                      76,061 $           76,061 $           76,061 $                     0 $           78,728 $           78,728 $                         -

Construction Management Instructor - 80% (Fall 16 hire) E. Arnold $                      61,172 $           61,172 $           35,416 $           25,756 $           50,391 $           50,391 $                         -

Nursing Instructor  - 95 % ( Fall 16 hire) S. Duncan $                      76,061 $           76,061 $           76,061 $                     0 $           78,728 $           78,728 $                         -

Culinary Arts - Catering - 80% (Spr 17 hire) M. Bustillos $                      38,030 $           37,255 $           37,255 $                   (0) $           74,510 $           74,510 $                         -

Release Time - CTE Acad Senate Liaison -40% (Fall & Spring) R. Blasberg $                      32,026 $           25,446 $           25,446 $                     0 $           12,171 $           12,171 $                         -

Business/Accounting

A. Nadddafpour          Fall '18 Hire

$                      38,030 $           38,030 $                    - $           38,030 $           76,061 $           76,061 $                         -

Career Counselor A. Kaminsky $                                - $                    - $                    - $                    - $           77,805 $           77,805 $                         -

FT & Adjunct Supplmentary Services $                                - $           35,000 $                    - $           35,000 $                    - $                         -

Sub Total Academic Salaries $                    359,411 $         435,209 $        336,422 $           98,787 $        537,212 $        537,212 $                         -

Classified Salaries $                                - $           40,000 $                    - $           40,000 $                    - $                    - $                         -

Subtotal $                                - $           40,000 $                    - $           40,000 $                    - $                    - $                         -

Subotal All salaries $                    359,411 $         475,209 $        336,422 $        138,787 $        537,212 $        537,212 $                         -

Fringe Benefits $                    119,490 $         167,331 $        126,598 $           40,733 $        207,366 $        207,366 $                         -

Subtotal - Salary and Fringe Benefits $                    478,901 $         642,540 $        463,020 $        179,520 $        744,578 $        744,578 $                         -

Other Expenses

LinkedIn Learning Analysis Operating Expenses $                    100,000 $           13,000 $                    - $           13,000 $                    - $                    - $                         -

Industry Consultant - Subject Matter Expert $         114,000 $             3,000 $        111,000 $        100,000 $             3,000 $                97,000 

CTE Fac Liaison Operating Expenses $             2,000 $                102 $             1,898 $                    - $                    - $                         -

CTE Fac Prof Dev Operating Expenses $           12,000 $             1,467 $           10,533 $                    - $                    - $                         -

Marketing & Distribution Other Operating $           10,000 $                    - $           10,000 $                    - $                    - $                         -

Marketing & Distribution Other Operating $           10,000 $                    - $           10,000 $                    - $                    - $                         -

Other Expense Holding - Expenses TBD $                    340,910 $           80,894 $                206 $           80,688 $        130,334 $                    - $              130,334 

Subtotal - Other Expense $                    440,910 $         241,894 $             4,776 $        237,118 $        230,334 $             3,000 $              227,334 

Indirect Support $           35,377 $           18,712 $           16,666 $           38,996 $           29,903 $                  9,093 

@ 4% ( indirects not initially planned for) 

Total Budget $                    919,811 $         919,811 $        486,508 $        433,304 $     1,013,908 * $        777,481 $              236,427 

$     1,216,691 ** $        777,481 $              439,210 

Balance of  2016-17 Allocation

Academic Salaries- Nursing
R. Child

$           87,757 $           87,757 $                         -

FT & Adjunct Supplmentary Services $           35,000 $                    - $                35,000 

Adult Hourly Salaries $           40,000 $                    - $                40,000 

Subtotal Salaries $        162,757 $           87,757 $                75,000 

Fringe Benefits $           44,706 $           44,706 $                         -

Subtotal - Salary and Fringe Benefits $        207,463 $        132,463 $                75,000 

Other Expenses

LinkedIn Learning Analysis Operating Expenses $           13,000 $                    - $                13,000 

Industry Consultant - Subject Matter Expert $           84,000 $                    - $                84,000 

CTE Fac Liaison Operating Expenses $             1,800 $                    - $                  1,800 

CTE Fac Prof Dev Operating Expenses $           11,000 $                    - $                11,000 

Marketing & Distribution Other Operating $           10,000 $                    - $                10,000 

Marketing & Distribution Other Operating $           10,000 $                    - $                10,000 

Other Expense Holding - Expenses TBD $           79,374 $                    - $                79,374 

Subtotal - Other Expense $        209,174 $                    - $              209,174 

Indirect Support @ 4% $           16,665 $             5,299 $                11,367 

Totals $        433,303 $        137,762 $              295,541 

Cummulative Strong Workforce 2 yr budget at 83% $     1,447,211 * $        915,242 $              531,968 

Cummulative Strong Workforce 2 yr budget at 100% $     1,649,994 ** $        915,242 $              734,751 

Strong Workforce local share is received via apportionment $     1,216,691 

Differnce from 16-17 to 17-18 allocation $        296,880 

Per Dr. Matthew Roberts CCCCO The increase in FY1617 and FY1718 allocation is not due to SB1070 funds sunsetting and being folded into SWF. 

The increase is due to a higher level of SWF funds in general, and for SCCCD specifically, Job openings & unemployement in our region at the county level. 

* 2017-18 Allocation at 83%

** 2017-2018 Allocation at 100%

** Salaries and Benefits projected through 6/30/18
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Strong Workforce  Budget Summary

District Allocation FY 2016-17 - $919,811 Distric Allocation FY 2017-18 - $1,216,691*

2016-2017 Original 2016-17 Funding Summary** 2017-18  Funding Summary** 

PLANNED ACTUALS PROJECTED 

Academic Salaries BUDGET BUDGET EXPENSE BALANCE BUDGET EXPENSE BALANCE 

Paralegal Studies TBD $                      38,030 

Technical Theatre Instructor - 95% (Fall 16 hire) C. Boltz $           86,184 $           86,184 $                     0 $           88,817 $           88,817 $                         -

Computer Networking Instructor - 80% (Fall 16 hire) S. Bolanos $                      76,061 $           76,061 $           76,061 $                     0 $           78,728 $           78,728 $                         -

Construction Management Instructor - 80% (Fall 16 hire) E. Arnold $                      61,172 $           61,172 $           35,416 $           25,756 $           50,391 $           50,391 $                         -

Nursing Instructor  - 95 % ( Fall 16 hire) S. Duncan $                      76,061 $           76,061 $           76,061 $                     0 $           78,728 $           78,728 $                         -

Culinary Arts - Catering - 80% (Spr 17 hire) M. Bustillos $                      38,030 $           37,255 $           37,255 $                   (0) $           74,510 $           74,510 $                         -

Release Time - CTE Acad Senate Liaison -40% (Fall & Spring) R. Blasberg $                      32,026 $           25,446 $           25,446 $                     0 $           12,171 $           12,171 $                         -

Business/Accounting

A. Nadddafpour          Fall '18 Hire

$                      38,030 $           38,030 $                    - $           38,030 $           76,061 $           76,061 $                         -

Career Counselor A. Kaminsky $                                - $                    - $                    - $                    - $           77,805 $           77,805 $                         -

FT & Adjunct Supplmentary Services $                                - $           35,000 $                    - $           35,000 $                    - $                         -

Sub Total Academic Salaries $                    359,411 $         435,209 $        336,422 $           98,787 $        537,212 $        537,212 $                         -

Classified Salaries $                                - $           40,000 $                    - $           40,000 $                    - $                    - $                         -

Subtotal $                                - $           40,000 $                    - $           40,000 $                    - $                    - $                         -

Subotal All salaries $                    359,411 $         475,209 $        336,422 $        138,787 $        537,212 $        537,212 $                         -

Fringe Benefits $                    119,490 $         167,331 $        126,598 $           40,733 $        207,366 $        207,366 $                         -

Subtotal - Salary and Fringe Benefits $                    478,901 $         642,540 $        463,020 $        179,520 $        744,578 $        744,578 $                         -

Other Expenses

LinkedIn Learning Analysis Operating Expenses $                    100,000 $           13,000 $                    - $           13,000 $                    - $                    - $                         -

Industry Consultant - Subject Matter Expert $         114,000 $             3,000 $        111,000 $        100,000 $             3,000 $                97,000 

CTE Fac Liaison Operating Expenses $             2,000 $                102 $             1,898 $                    - $                    - $                         -

CTE Fac Prof Dev Operating Expenses $           12,000 $             1,467 $           10,533 $                    - $                    - $                         -

Marketing & Distribution Other Operating $           10,000 $                    - $           10,000 $                    - $                    - $                         -

Marketing & Distribution Other Operating $           10,000 $                    - $           10,000 $                    - $                    - $                         -

Other Expense Holding - Expenses TBD $                    340,910 $           80,894 $                206 $           80,688 $        130,334 $                    - $              130,334 

Subtotal - Other Expense $                    440,910 $         241,894 $             4,776 $        237,118 $        230,334 $             3,000 $              227,334 

Indirect Support $           35,377 $           18,712 $           16,666 $           38,996 $           29,903 $                  9,093 

@ 4% ( indirects not initially planned for) 

Total Budget $                    919,811 $         919,811 $        486,508 $        433,304 $     1,013,908 * $        777,481 $              236,427 

$     1,216,691 ** $        777,481 $              439,210 

Balance of  2016-17 Allocation

Academic Salaries- Nursing
R. Child

$           87,757 $           87,757 $                         -

FT & Adjunct Supplmentary Services $           35,000 $                    - $                35,000 

Adult Hourly Salaries $           40,000 $                    - $                40,000 

Subtotal Salaries $        162,757 $           87,757 $                75,000 

Fringe Benefits $           44,706 $           44,706 $                         -

Subtotal - Salary and Fringe Benefits $        207,463 $        132,463 $                75,000 

Other Expenses

LinkedIn Learning Analysis Operating Expenses $           13,000 $                    - $                13,000 

Industry Consultant - Subject Matter Expert $           84,000 $                    - $                84,000 

CTE Fac Liaison Operating Expenses $             1,800 $                    - $                  1,800 

CTE Fac Prof Dev Operating Expenses $           11,000 $                    - $                11,000 

Marketing & Distribution Other Operating $           10,000 $                    - $                10,000 

Marketing & Distribution Other Operating $           10,000 $                    - $                10,000 

Other Expense Holding - Expenses TBD $           79,374 $                    - $                79,374 

Subtotal - Other Expense $        209,174 $                    - $              209,174 

Indirect Support @ 4% $           16,665 $             5,299 $                11,367 

Totals $        433,303 $        137,762 $              295,541 

Cummulative Strong Workforce 2 yr budget at 83% $     1,447,211 * $        915,242 $              531,968 

Cummulative Strong Workforce 2 yr budget at 100% $     1,649,994 ** $        915,242 $              734,751 

Strong Workforce local share is received via apportionment $     1,216,691 

Differnce from 16-17 to 17-18 allocation $        296,880 

Per Dr. Matthew Roberts CCCCO The increase in FY1617 and FY1718 allocation is not due to SB1070 funds sunsetting and being folded into SWF. 

The increase is due to a higher level of SWF funds in general, and for SCCCD specifically, Job openings & unemployement in our region at the county level. 

* 2017-18 Allocation at 83%

** 2017-2018 Allocation at 100%

** Salaries and Benefits projected through 6/30/18
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• WHAT HAPPENS IF SSSP, STUDENT EQUITY AND STRONG WORKFORCE FUNDING IS ELIMINATED
WITH AN ECONOMIC DOWNTURN?

• THE STATE CHANCELLOR’S OFFICE WAS DEDICATED TO MAINTAINING FUNDING STABILITY FOR INITIATIVES
BECAUSE OF SYSTEM CONCERNS THAT FUNDS WOULD GO AWAY AND HAD TO SHOW THE LEGISLATURE
THE INITIATIVES WERE A WORTHWHILE INVESTMENT AND WOULD WORK HARD TO PROTECT THE FUNDS.

• CAN THE INSTITUTIONALIZATION OF “INITIATIVE” POSITIONS BE ANTICIPATED IF INITIATIVE FUNDING
IS ELIMINATED? 

• THE ORIGINAL FUNDING WAS USED TO HIRE A LARGE NUMBER OF FULL-TIME STAFF TO IMPLEMENT
INITIATIVE REQUIREMENTS

• IF IT CAN’T BE SUSTAINED LONG-TERM, INITIATIVE POSITIONS COULD DISPLACE EXISTING DISTRICT
POSITIONS.

• ENCOURAGE NEW HIRING TO BE TIED TO THE DELIVERABLES OF THE INITIATIVES AND REDUCE “DUPLICATE” 
HIRING OF POSITIONS THROUGH SYNERGIST HIRING I.E. COUNSELORS IN VETERANS AND INTERNATIONAL
STUDENTS.

• HOW CAN ADDITIONAL RESOURCES, INCLUDING DISTRICT MATCH, BE PROVIDED TO ENSURE
THE LONG-TERM SUSTAINABILITY OF PROGRAMS? 

• ENCOURAGE LONG-TERM FISCAL ANALYSIS TO DETERMINE IF FUNDING WILL COVER ON-GOING
INCREASED COSTS OF POSITIONS HIRED. 
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• HOW WOULD PLANS BE MANAGED IF A DISTRICT ISN’T GROWING AND CAN’T SHOW INCREASES
IN DELIVERABLES, I.E. INCREASES IN ASSESSMENT, ORIENTATION, EDUCATIONAL PLANS, ETC.?

• INCLUDE FLEXIBILITY IN BUDGETS TO OFFSET POTENTIAL REVENUE REDUCTIONS

• KEEP PERSONNEL COSTS AT 80% OF BUDGET IF ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES ARE NOT MET.

• HOW CAN CBOS BE MORE INVOLVED IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF INTEGRATED PLANS AND
BUDGETS, NOT JUST “RUBBER STAMPING” FINAL DOCUMENTS?

• WORK COLLABORATIVELY WITH INSTRUCTION, STUDENT SERVICES, RESEARCH, ETC. INCLUDING
REGULAR PLANNING MEETINGS

• INCLUDE INITIATIVES IN INTEGRATED PLANNING, PROGRAM REVIEW AND BUDGET DEVELOPMENT
PROCESSES

• CBOS HAVE TO BALANCE LIMITED INCREASES TO UNRESTRICTED FUNDS WITH INCREASED
INITIATIVE FUNDING THAT HAS RESTRICTED USES.

• FACULTY GET UPSET ABOUT WAGE INCREASES BEING LIMITED WHEN RESTRICTED HIRING AND
SPENDING INCREASING.
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• HOW CAN INITIATIVE FUNDING IMPACT THE 50% LAW OR FON?
• IF STAFFING OR OTHER EXPENDITURES ARE ROLLED INTO THE UNRESTRICTED FUND IT CAN JEOPARDIZE

COMPLIANCE WITH THE 50% LAW

• ANY NEW POSITIONS TIED TO SSSP, STUDENT EQUITY, ETC. SHOULD BE SCRUTINIZED AS TO 50% LAW
IMPLICATIONS IF THEY ARE RETURNED TO THE DISTRICT.

• FULL-TIME FACULTY POSITIONS CONTRIBUTE POSITIVELY TO THE FON, REGARDLESS OF THE FUND.

• HOW CAN LIMITED INCREASES TO UNRESTRICTED FUNDS BE BALANCED WITH INCREASED
INITIATIVE FUNDING THAT HAS RESTRICTED USES.

• WAGE INCREASES, HIRING AND OPERATIONAL EXPENDITURES ARE OFTEN LIMITED EVEN
THOUGH RESTRICTED HIRING AND SPENDING IS INCREASING.

• WHEN POSSIBLE, IDENTIFY USES FOR NEW RESTRICTED FUNDS THAT CAN APPROPRIATELY
FUND STAFFING OR EXPENDITURES RATHER THAN USING UNRESTRICTED FUNDS.

• PROVIDE EDUCATION ON INITIATIVE FUNDING FOR NEW FACULTY OR INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS.
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• 50% LAW:  REQUIRES THAT 50% OF UNRESTRICTED FUNDS ARE SPENT ON
SALARIES AND BENEFITS FOR FACULTY IN THE CLASSROOM

• THE MAJORITY OF POSITIONS HIRED AND EXPENDITURES ARE NOT ON THE “RIGHT” 
SIDE OF THE 50% LAW – NON-INSTRUCTIONAL

• HOWEVER, RESTRICTED FUNDS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO 50% LAW SO THERE IS NO
IMPACT FROM INITIATIVE EXPENDITURES.

• IF INITIATIVE FUNDING IS ROLLED INTO THE UNRESTRICTED FUND, IT COULD
JEOPARDIZE COMPLIANCE FOR MOST DISTRICTS

• FON – FULL-TIME FACULTY OBLIGATION (TARGET):  ULTIMATE GOAL THAT 75% 
OF ALL TEACHING FACULTY ARE FULL-TIME

• INCLUDES INSTRUCTIONAL FACULTY IN ALL FUNDS – GOOD!

• NEW FACULTY HIRED WILL COUNT TOWARDS A DISTRICT FON TARGET
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ACCOUNTABILITY REQUIREMENTS/ METRICS

Number of Course Enrollments/ Annual FTES X X
Number of Students that received degree or
certificate

X X

Number of Students who transferred X
Workforce Outcomes X

Job Closely Related to Field of Study X
Employed in the 2nd Fiscal quarter after exit X
Employed in the 4th Fiscal quarter after exit X
Median Earnings in 2nd Fiscal Quarter after Exit X
Median Earnings in 4th Fiscal Quarter after Exit X
Attained a living Wage X

Serve High Need Students X
Serve Students in areas of Low Educational 
Attainment

X

Participation Rate ( Number of students
within district boundaries)

X

20ACBO Conference Fall 2017     10/24/17



Poverty Rate (Number of low income households) X
Unemployment Rate ( Number of Individuals 16 Yrs
& older who are unemployed)

X

ESL and Basic Skills Completion ( completion
of degree applicable course after completing 
ESL and Basic Skills )

X X

Orientation X
Assessment X X
Abbreviated Student Education Plan X
Counseling / Advising X X
Comprehensive Student Education Plan X
At Risk Follow Up Services X
Other follow up Services X
Percentage of Students receiving BOG waiver fee X
Percentage of Basic Skills FTES X

21

ACCOUNTABILITY REQUIREMENTS/ METRICS
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1.

2.

3.
4.

5.

24
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Basic Skills Initiative Student Equity Credit SSSP Credit SSSP - Match Noncredit SSSP Noncredit SSSP - Match

Program 
Totals

$90,107             $1,360,970                       $2,931,718 $2,931,718             $73,812 $73,812

25
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PERMANENT POSITIONS FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018
Student Success & Support Credit Student Equity

1 Dean, Enrollment Services 1 Associate Dean, Learning Resources and 
Director, TLC

2 Director, Transfer Center 2 Director, Re-Entry Programs & Veterans Affairs
3 Counselor 3 Dean, Student Services
4 Senior Research Analyst 4 Counselor (Calworks)
5 Student Services Coordinator I - Computer

Operations (SARs, Web & Database)
5 Vice President, Canyon Country Campus and 

Grant Development
6 Counselor (Financial Aid) 6 Dean, Institutional Research, Planning, and 

Insitutional Effectiveness
7 Assistant Director, Admissions & Records -

Noncredit
7 History Instructor

8 Student Services Specialist III (Counseling) 8 PACE English Instructor
9 Student Services Coordinator III (Computer

Operations)
9 Administration Assistant II (CCC Student

Services Support and Campus Liaison)
10 Student Services Coordinator III (Transfer

Center)
10 Instructor(Math) Joe Gerda release time

11 Counselor 11 Student Services Specialist II (Medical 
Receptionist) (Student Health & Wellness
Center)

12 Student Services Technician III (Certificate 
and Degree Eligibility)

12 Student Services Technician I (Medical 
Assistant) (Student Health & Wellness Center)

13 Student Services Technician II (Degree Audit
Evaluator)

13 Librarian

14 Student Services Coordinator III (Computer
Operations)

14 Senior Research Analyst

15 Counselor 15 Student Services Technician I (Veterans
Resource Center)

16 Student Services Coordinator II - Academic
Advising (Counseling)

16 Research Analyst

17 Student Services Coordinator II - Academic
Advising (Counseling)

17 Director, Diversity, Equal Employment
Opportunity, and Title IX Programs

18 Counselor - Foster Youth 18 The Learning Center Testing Specialist III
19 Director of Matriculation 19 The Learning Center Specialist III
20 Director of Matriculation 20 Student Services Technician III (Certificate 

and Degree Evaluator)

26
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PERMANENT POSITIONS FISCAL YEAR 2017-2018
Student Success & Support Credit Student Equity

21 Student Services Specialist II (Assessment
Center)

21 Counselor

22 Student Services Coordinator II (Academic
Advising)

22 Counselor

23 Student Services Coordinator II - Academic
Advising (Counseling)

23 Student Services Coordinator II (Veterans
Resource Center)

24 Counselor (3SP - Student Success and 
Support Program)

24 Student Services Technician I (Veterans
Resource Center)

25 Counselor (Canyon Country Campus) 25 Student Services Technician I (Veterans
Resource Center)

26 Student Services Program Coordinator II
(Student Success and Support Program)

26 Student Services Specialist III (Case
Management) (Student Health & Wellness
Center)

27 Student Services Coordinator II - Academic
Advising (Counseling)

27 Coodinator I (Student Success Coach)
(Distance & Accelerated Learning)

28 Counselor (Canyon Country Campus) 28 The Learning Center Athletic Program Mentor
29 Counselor (Veterans)
30 Student Services Technician III (Counseling)

Award 2017-18 $   2,931,718 Award 2017-18 $  1,352,853.00
C/F Award 2016-17 $ 73,812 C/F Award 2016-2017 $     340,708.38

$   3,005,530 $  1,693,561.38

Salary + Benefits as a Percentage of the 
award

84% Salary + Benefits as a Percentage of the 
award

82%

Salary $   1,819,493 $ 973,597.78

Benefits $ 705,352 Includes retro / increases $ 421,749.20
Total $   2,524,844 $  1,395,346.98

27
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•
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• FORMED IN SUMMER 2015 AND HELD ITS FIRST COMMITTEE MEETING IN SEPTEMBER 2015. 
• THE COMMITTEE IS A SUB-COMMITTEE OF THE COLLEGE PLANNING TEAM (CPT), & HAS A

STANDING AGENDA ITEM FOR EACH CPT MEETING, WITH BETWEEN 6-7 MEETINGS PER
ACADEMIC YEAR & SUMMER RETREATS. 

• IN ITS FIRST YEAR, (IE)2 SPENT TIME UNDERSTANDING THE INSTITUTION'S EQUITY, BASIC SKILLS
AND OUTCOME DATA, INCLUDING (IEPI) INDICATORS & ACCJC INSTITUTION-SET STANDARDS.

• USING DATA, (IE)2 SPENT TIME DISCUSSING EQUITY, DIVERSITY, INCLUSIVE EXCELLENCE AND
STUDENT PATHWAYS USING PROMPTS FROM THE AAC&U DIVERSITY AND INCLUSIVE
EXCELLENCE SELF-STUDY GUIDE AND LOSS MOMENTUM POINTS. 

• YEAR 1 CONCLUDED WITH (IE)2 FOCUSING EFFORTS IN YEAR 2 (2016-17) ON DEVELOPING
PLANS TO HELP THE INSTITUTION ACHIEVE ITS STATED IEPI AND ACCJC INSTITUTION-SET
STANDARDS FOR DEGREE AND CERTIFICATE COMPLETION THROUGH THE "CANYONS
COMPLETES" INITIATIVE. 

• CURRENTLY, THE COMMITTEE IS DEVELOPING WORK PLANS TO SUPPORT
"CANYONS COMPLETES" AND RELATED ACTIVITIES FOCUSED ON GUIDED
PATHWAYS.
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THE GOALS OF THE COMMITTEE ARE TO:
1. ESTABLISH A FRAMEWORK TO DIRECT THE INSTITUTIONAL EFFECTIVENESS AND INCLUSIVE
EXCELLENCE PLAN

2. INCREASE COLLABORATION AMONG CONSTITUENTS ON ACTIVITIES DESIGNED TO
IMPROVE STUDENT OUTCOMES

3. DEVELOP A COMMON UNDERSTANDING OF THE AREAS WHERE EFFORTS ARE NEEDED TO
IMPROVE STUDENT OUTCOMES

4. FOSTER A CULTURE OF INCLUSIVE EXCELLENCE AMONG STAFF, FACULTY AND
ADMINISTRATORS

5. INSTITUTE ACCOUNTABILITY MEASURES, EVALUATE PROGRESS AND CELEBRATE SUCCESSES
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DEVELOP WORK PLANS TO SUPPORT THE "CANYONS COMPLETES" INITIATIVE. 

· REVALUATE EXISTING PROGRAMS AND SERVICES TO SEE WHAT CHANGES CAN BE
MADE IN THE CONTEXT OF GUIDED PATHWAYS AND COMPLETION BY DESIGN

· PROVIDE PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING TO SUPPORT THE WORK OF THE (IE)2

COMMITTEE, INCLUDING EQUITY-MINDED PRACTITIONER TRAINING. 

· ESTABLISH STUDENT SUCCESS TEAMS. 

· DEFINE WHAT "EQUITY" MEANS AT COLLEGE OF THE CANYONS. 

· REINSTATE FACULTY/FRESHMEN UNITE. 

· CREATE A COMMON INVENTORY OF ACTIVITIES SUPPORTING STUDENT SUCCESS, 
INCLUDING CURRENT FUNDING SOURCES. 

· DEVELOP A COMMON FORM FOR POTENTIAL PROJECTS TO BE FUNDED BY BASIC
SKILLS, EQUITY, SSSP AND OTHER CATEGORICAL/GRANT SOURCES. 

33
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• THE (IE)2 COMMITTEE HAS INCREASED AWARENESS OF AND ENGAGEMENT WITH
THE COLLEGE'S STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT AND EQUITY DATA. 

• THE COMMITTEE HAS REPRESENTATION FROM MANY CONSTITUENCIES AND
FOSTERS COLLABORATION AMONGST ITS MEMBERS. 

• PRIOR TO THE COMMITTEE THERE WERE APPROXIMATELY 10-12 INDIVIDUALS
LOOKING AT THE COLLEGE'S DATA AND SETTING THE ACCJC INSTITUTION-SET
STANDARDS AND IEPI INDICATOR TARGETS. 

• NOW THERE ARE APPROXIMATELY 45 INDIVIDUALS ATTENDING REGULARLY
SCHEDULED MEETINGS WHO HELP INFORM THE ACCOUNTABILITY TARGETS AND
DEVELOP WORK PLANS TO MEET THE TARGETS.
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CCCCO VISION

COC MISSION & STRATEGIC GOALS

COLLEGE PLANNING TEAM

INSTITUTIONAL EFFECTIVENESS & INCLUSIVE EXCELLENCE (IE)2 COMMITTEE

Student Success 
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Student 
Equity 3SP Basic 
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“Canyons Completes” 
Workplan

Guided 
Pathways

College 
Promise

Strong 
Workforce Equity
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ACCJC 
Indicators

IEPI 
Indicator

s

Other 
Success 

Strategies

Grants, 
Title V

Student 
Support 

(Re)Defined
& HIPs
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• (IE)2’s “Canyons Completes” initiative is 
designed to facilitate positive movement 
towards completion of degrees, 
certificates, and skills building courses for 
students through improved programs, 
processes and services. 

• (IE)2 regularly reviews student success 
data and performance indicators in 
order to identify opportunities to support 
student success. 

• The three-year Canyons Completes 
workplan currently in development by 
(IE)2 will identify strategies to meet or 
exceed performance set standards, with 
activities particularly targeted toward 
completion.
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“CANYONS COMPLETES” WORKPLAN

“(IE)2’s Canyons Completes initiative is designed to facilitate positive movement towards 
completion of degrees, certificates, and skills building courses for students through improved 

programs, processes and services.”

(IE)2 reviews student success data and performance indicators in order to identify opportunities to support student 
success. The three-year Canyons Completes workplan will identify strategies to meet or exceed performance set 

standards, with activities particularly targeted toward completion.  

Implement 
Peer 

Check-ins
Re-Engineer 
Early Alert 

Increase 
Career 

Exploration

Develop 
and Expand 

Guided 
Pathways

Develop 
Equity-
Minded 

Practitioners
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Noncredit 
Program

Improve 
Communication
to Students
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Goal Activities in each program that serve the goal listed
SSSP Student Equity BSI

Accelerate student 
completion of 
college and transfer-
level math and 
English.

Program disjunctive 
placement model 
changes in Accuplacer 
and train program 
advisors on the 
implications of the new 
placement model.

Provide analyses to support the 
implementation of a disjunctive 
placement model and evaluate 
the impact after first semester.

Initial results of Math Disjunctive 
placement: Results show a 
significant increase in student 
placing directly into transfer-level 
statistics. Overall student success in 
that class has declined slightly, but 
far more students are completing 
transfer-level math than prior to 
disjunctive direct placement.

Support faculty inquiry for math and 
English acceleration.

Provide progressive curriculum and 
meaningful, relevant learning 
experiences, including revised 
placement, growth mindset, and 
GRIT.

English Faculty Inquiry Group results: 
English department will accept 
disjunctive direct placement into 
transfer-level English composition via 
several measures, including HS GPA 
and last English course taken, EAP, 
IB, ACT and SAT, etc. This placement 
will take place effective for students 
starting in Fall 2018 and results will 
be closely studied to ensure 
placement is effective and of 
significant impact for students. 41

ACBO Conference Fall 2017     10/24/17



Institutional 
Effectiveness 
& Inclusive 
Excellence

(IE)2

SSSP
Basic Skills

Student 
Gov

Equity

Budget & 
Business 
Services

Classified 
Staff

HR/ Prof. 
Dev.

SLOsAnd More!

Non-credit

Curriculum

Performance 
Indicators

Title V

Program 
Review

Academic 
Senate
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INTEGRATED 
PLAN

3SP
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• (IE)2 is helping to improve student success, increase visibility of student success data, and submit an 
integrated student success plan to the CCCCO. (IE)2 has already accomplished the following:

• Developed operating procedures with a mission 
and vision statement and overarching goals

• Improved communication, collaboration & 
integrated planning

• Improved coordination of research, evaluation 
and development of CCCCO plans

• Formalized an ongoing review of progress on 
indicators relative to goals, establishment of new 
goals, review of strategies for achieving goals 
within Equity, Basic Skills, SSSP and other efforts, as 
well as discussion of unmet needs and ways to 
meet those needs

• Presented data to increase campus-wide interest 
and result in more inclusive discussions on how to 
improving outcomes for equity, basic skills, 
noncredit.

• Developed sample Research and Evaluation Plan 
and Logic Model

• Secured a standing agenda item at the College 
Planning Team meetings

• Agreed to focus on activities, programs and 
services that can help improve student 
completion called the “Canyons Completes” 
initiative

• Held a June Planning Retreat where the 
committee generated ideas for “Canyons 
Completes” using the Loss & Momentum Point 
Framework Prompts

• Reinstated the Graduate Exit survey (now called 
the Completion Exit Survey)
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Making student 
success data 

understandable 
and compelling:
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





























Gender

Ethnicity

Age group

First-gen *

DSPS

EOPS

Cal Works *

Veteran *

Foster *

Economic Disadvantage/ Financial Need
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•

•

Inquiry:
Identify gaps

Context: Framework 
for Addressing Equity 

Gaps

Plan: Identify 
Strategies & 
Interventions

Implementation:
Implement the 

Plans

Evaluation: Assess 
Effectiveness of 

Interventions
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1) CANYONS COMPLETES
Year-long analysis of student 
success data to identify “loss 
momentum points” and areas of 
focus.

2) GUIDED PATHWAYS
Recognition of the CA20 and CCCCO 
Guided Pathways Framework

3) “CANYONS COMPLETES” & PATHWAYS
Integration of local student success 
plan efforts with regional and state 
work on guided pathways
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Helping to 
connect the work 
of the integrated 
plans and guided 

pathways
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